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HOGAN, MICHAEL JOHN 

Born: 
Ordained: 
Last Known Address: 

(as of November, 1996) 

Leave of absence granted on July 1, 1992 until Januaryl, 1993 
A letter of resignation was written by Mike Hogan on June 24, 1993 
On July 8, 1993 Cardinal Bernardin sent a letter of acceptance to MikE 
effective July 1, 1993 

No indication of attempted marriage 

AOC 015019 



Archdiocese of Chicago Priest Vitae Card 

Michael John Hogan Born: Ordained 05/19/1984 Died 

Assignment Position 

St Ann Parish (Lansing) Deacon 

St Barbara Parish (Brookfield) Associate Pastor 

St Barbara Parish (Brookfield) Administrator 

On Leave 

Resigned 

Extraordinary 
Appointments: 

Air Force Chaplain 2Lt. 1981 

Ethnicity 

Begin Date End Date 

06/27/1983 12/31/1983 

05/19/1984 06/22/1992 

11/19/1990 06/01 /1991 

06/22/1992 07/01/1993 

07 /01 /1993 
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IN U /rfiJ&fffl 
Memo from: 

FATHER KENNETH VELO 

To'-~--"C.,,;o=n~n_i==e~B_r_u=n_o~~=Date_9 ..... /=l-6 __ 

Father Michael Hogan 
phoned our office this 
A.M. 

He would like a copy of 
his Ecclesiastical Endorsement 
made and mailed to him at 

126th CSS/DPMQA 
P. 0. Box 66486 
O'Hare ARFF, Il. 60666-9486 

Thank you. 

He needs this as soon as possible. 
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File: HOGAN, MICHAEL J. 

Reverend Mr. Michael Hogan' 
St. Mary of the Lake Seminary 
Mundelein, Illinois 60060 

Dear Deacon Hogan1 

May 4. 1983 

At the direction of His Eminence, Joseph Cardinal 
Bernardin, I am pleased to appoint you as deacon at St. Ann 
Parish, 3010 Ridge Road, Lansing. 

This appointment is effective from June 27, 1983 to 
December 31, 1983. Diaconal faculties of the Archdiocese of 
Chicago are hereby granted to you. 

Since this parochial appointment is considered a major 
part of your training for the priesthood, I am sure that you 
will derive great benefit from this experience and that you 
will profit by the guidance of your pastor and the priest­
supervisor who is being assigned to you. 

May God give you many of His very best blessings in 
your diaconate assignment. 

cc: Rev. James P. Keleher 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Reverend John R. Keating 
Chancellor 

Rev. Edward F. Harnett, Pastor 
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Priest's File: HOGAN, Michael 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE IOX lt7f 

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60690 

Office of the Arrlaltishop 

® 
'!'.:t qivf"!~ mq qre<'~ p1~asu!:"e to appo~.n~ you as J\c;r-H·1cL>:t•"? 

:!'astor to the :P~vPrend Dc-nnld . .J. Huqh~s, PaP:tor of Saint 
B~rbara pariRh, Rrook•feld, Illinois. This ~ppointrnPnt h~~ 
been ma<lP ir. consnJ tRt:i.nn w:!. th thr Clarq:,. Pf!!rf:onnol µoarc .:\s 
Wf"J.l as semin;,ry feculty. 

r.iJcew5.r;E~, I .'\!"I happ·~ to qnmt to you ordinary fncul t l~~ 
of th• ~r~hdince5e n• ChicAqo. 

Your ~npotntrn~nt fts As~oci~~~ Pas~or ig eff~ctiv~ 
:tm.~ec'iatelv. r As'k vou to nakP <trr~nql'.'menti; w'lth t::hP- past.or 
-3hout the t:lrnP •rou t'J.rP to t?JkP un yrmr clutif'r-: R."'~":ir· •H)1Jr 

var.at :i.l)n. 

'~ay r b.'lk;;. th:i_~ opp0rtunity t.n oef''!'"r mv col"lq:r.l1tulat:ions 
an<l prayers n~ ynu begin v0ur pri~E~ly minl~t~'· ~ arn h~~pv 
to ~h~rA ~~ thi9 mom~ntou~ time of your li~a. 

With cor~!al best wishee, • r~m~in, 

Reverend MichaB1 H0gan 
Saint Marv of the I.nk~ Sf?mi n.i.trv 
.!'~unct~~lei'1, !llinot1r ')00(;('! 

cc: Revor~nd Dnnal~ J. Hughe~ 
Clffrqy PPrsnnn~l Ro~rd 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POIT OfFICK 80X 1f'1t 

CHICACO, ILLINOIS 64NM 

O/i" of tli1 A nliltislaop 
September 10, 1984 

Dear Mike1 

'1'1\ank you tor your letter of AUCJU•t JO, 1984, in which 
you •••k permiaaion ~o remain in the R••ervea aervinq a• a 
Chaplain in the Air Poree. 

In re11pOnae to your requeat and in light of the needs 
of tbe llilitary cc unity, I aa pleaaed tn 9rant the requested 
peraia•ion ao lon9 •• thi• does not interfere with your pri­
.. ry clllti•• •• A••ociate Pa•tor of Sain~ Barbara Church, 
Brookfield, Illinois. 

It 1• my underatanding that yoa have received the 
approval of Pather Donald Hughe•, your Pa•tor, concerning this 
aa.aitaent. 

I •hall write to Archbi•hop Ryan of the Military 
or4inaria~e and eonvey that I have granted peraiaaion for 
tlli•. 

Mike, know that you have my npport and prayers aa you 
Clf>lltintae to ahare your aany gift• with the people of Goe!. 

With cordial beat wishes, I reaain 

Ra•rend Michael J- R09an 1a::1 

t Barbara Church 
CO I Prairie Avenua 
8 . kfield, Illinois 60513 

cct. ReYerend Donald Ru9hes 

Fraternally yours, 

Arohbiahop of Cbica90 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago, lllinois 60611 
Off: (312)642-1837 
Res: (312) 528-0540 

2-24-86: 

his sons, 

2-25-86: 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

CONFIDENTIAL 

TO: Chancellor's file 

FROM: Vicar for Priests 

RE: Rev. Michael Hogan '84 

confronted the pastor of St. Barbara, Brookfield 
Hogan had engaged in improper activities with 

Supervision will be daily by his on-site pastor and monthly by the Vicar 
for Priests. In addition, there is a recommendation to pursue a Spiritual 
Director and a mandate to avoid further contact with young people. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off· (312) 642-1837 
Res: (312) 528-0540 

1. 2/24/86: Rev. 
(485-0589) informed 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

FROM: Rev. Thomas Ventura 

RE: Rev. Michael Hogan 

appeared at his 
rectory this morning to express his anger concerning Rev. Michael Hogan, 
associate aster at St. Barbara's for improper activities with his sons 

3. 2/24/86: I contacted He stated that the boys 
had been very close to Fr. Hogan but lately their attitude has been 
"He does weird things. We don't want to go with him." Finally they 
told this story, which seems to focus on two incidents: 

how the boys were doing, were there any signs of 
damage or distress as a result of these experiences. He said that they 
are healthy, well-adjusted boys and that there were no signs of damage. 
Now that the pressure is off and the story is out in the open they seem 
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very relieved and free. I stated that if there were signs of distress, 
they may desire some counseling and I would try to obtain some good 
names of counselors for him. He appreciated the offer but did not think 
it was necessary. I offered to meet with him and his wife and/or with 
the boys if it would be helpful. He appreciated the offer but declined. 
However he said he would like to meet with me himself and if possible 
with Fathers Hogan and Hughes. We arranged a meeting. 

4. Father~- Fr. Hogan. 11111 
the opportunit to confront Fr. Ho an in 

B. Investigated Mike Hogan's past record with these results: 

1. Rector, Seminar : Mike had a good record at 
Mundelein and superlative evaluations on his tour of duty as a 
chaplain intern at Wright-Patterson Air Force Base in Ohio. 
At Niles college on one occasion there was concern about his 
vocational commitment but that was worked out in a satisfactory 
manner the following year. (cf. file) 

2. ~ pastor at the time of Mike's Deacon Intern­
ship in Lansing, Illinois: Mike Hogan performed very well, 
was especially good in youth work which was a~ority 
with the parishioners. Very idealistic. Fr. _..knows the 

family and never had any reason to be concerned about 
that relationship. 

3. current aster in Lansin : I hear only good 
e s work during his time as a Deacon here. I 

no rumors or negative comments about him. 

4. Fr. astor St. Barbara Brookfield: Mike is 
a good pries , nee s to mature more,. at times he needs more pru­
dence in his judgements, needs to improve his follow up on pro­
jects, needs to develop more skill with adult ministry. He , 
does not have a drinking problem, but it seems that one drink 
can diminish his good judgement. I think he wants to prove . 
that priests are human and down to earth people. He is gen­
erous, idealistic and hard-working. I will work with him, 
support him, challen e him and su ervise his acti it" 
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E. Mike was informed of the prohibitions on his work with youth. 

F. Supervision: His pastor, Fr. ~ is Mike's daily super­
visor. They have regular supervisory contact. I have seen 
and will continue to see Mike on a regular basis 
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Victim Statement Abstract 

This abstract accompanies a redacted memorandum from Rev. Thomas Ventura, Vicar for 
Priests, to file. The memorandum summarizes a phone call between Ventura and the father of 
Victim JB and JC concerning Victim JB and JC's allegations of sexual misconduct. According 
to the father, both of his children were abused by Hogan during the summer of 1985. The 
alleged abuse occurred while Hogan was assigned to St. Barbara Parish, and at least one incident 
of abuse occurred at St. Barbara. 
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• 
St.:,marq of tbe LGke Semtnarq 

Rev. Thomas Ventura 
Vicar for Priests 
800 N. Clark, #311 
Chicago, IL 60611 

Dear Tom: 

MUNDELEIN, ILLINOIS 60060 

February 26, 1986 

Enclosed please find materials from Mike Hogan's fl le. They include a 
letter of recommendation from NI les, and the Rector's cumulative student 
record as wel I as reports from the Department of the Air Force. There are no 
written reports In his file from Mundelein. This would mean that no one 
raised any concern during his four years here. The only concern on the NI les 
report seems to be from Dick Mueller regarding Mike's vocational stab! I lty. 
He Indicated a concern whether priesthood Is for Mike. The comments from the 
Air Force seem to be superlative. 

If you have any other questlons please let me know. 

Sincerely yours In Christ, 

Rector 

GFK/dl 

Enclosures 

<GRADUATE SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY • ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO l-312·566-6401 
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;:. ILLINOIS AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
1 26TH COMBAT SUPPORT 9QUADRON · 

POST Ol'"FICE BOii 664815 
0 HARE AIR RESERVE FORCES FACILITY, ILLINOIS 00666-0488 

August 20, 1986 

Rev. Robert L. Kealy, Chancellor 
155 E. Superior Street 
Chicago, IL 60611 

Dear Rev. Kealy, 

I am the Unit Staff Chaplain at the 126th CSS at O'Hare attached 
to the Air National Guard. 

Chaplain Michael Hogan, who is presently a Chaplain with the Reserves, 
is transferring to our Unit and needs a copy of' his Ecclesiastical Endorse--_ 
ment sent to DPMQE, Illinois Air National Guard, 126th CSS, P.O. Box 66486, 
0 'Hare ARFF, Chicago•: IL 6o666-0486. 

The need for a copy of' his endorsement comes because it is required 
for commissioning in the Air National Guard and his present endorsement 
is held in Denver until after he is commissioned. He is scheduled to be' 
on boa.Di by the end. of' September. 

We would appreciate a copy being sent as soon as possible so we have 
the time necessary to do all the piper work by that.time. 

Thank you very much for your assistance • 

. -.. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Chancellor 

(312) 751-8220 

To: 

From: 

Father Velo 

Father Kealy fl~ 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

MEMORANDUM 

Re: Endorsement of Father Michael Hogan 

Date: August 21, 1986 

I am not sure what sort of information they need for 
ecclesiastical endorsement. I assume that it can be very general, 
simply stating that he is a priest in good standing and has 
permission to serve as a Chaplain with the Reserves. 

Are there any other considerations that I should take into 
account. Please advise. 

Attach. (1) 
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Priest's files 

(\1~ ~7 11) ' /}/; ~# .#l 13/c. 

TO: Fa:ther Kealy 

PROM: Father Velo 

DATE: September. 5, 1986 

RE: Atta7ned Letter/Military Jt•serve Permhsion 

Bob: 

· You s~n.t me a letter Y()3*; .received f1".om~.Jh:' lllinols . 
National Guard ,requesting an eu;d:O~sement for ll'athai Michael Hogan 
as he transfers to duty with the ·;above. · · 

""~.,,,. As you. said iri your· mento. ~e will need a statement. 
'";~ndicating he is a priest in good s:ti:l'nding. Perhaps a statement 

f;:Qat the Cardinal would have no objection whatsoever to his transfer 
't.k> these duties . 

In instafl.ces like this,,~'i.r.: is. always h~Jpf~l to speak 
with.fhe priest. It affords tM ·,!ii~ortunity to see that there 
ts no conflict at the parish with this inv(tlvement and also to 
see if he has his pastor's support• 

~t new requests, it. is sl30 importa1u:: ti;; speak personally 
. ~t..h the p4tot't.o see if this has his approval. lt might be too 
Yaie once httf&ts a copy of t1'~ letter! 

~··' . . . · 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; lllinois 60611 
Off· (312) 642-1837 
Res: ( 312) 528-0540 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

September 10, 1986 

TO: Fi 1 e 

FROM: Fr. Ventura 1'f 
RE: Fr. Mike Hogan 

1. As part of H. supervision he was mandated to avoid any 
and all trips with young people. He agreed and observed that mandate. 
However, he asked for one e~had promised a trip to the World's 
Fair in Vancouver, B.C., tolllllllllllllll a boy 
He felt that to fail to keep his promise to the boy wou resu t in 
serious emotional, and possibly concomitant physical harm, to thisllll 
-boy. 

2. After much discussion I agreed that H. co~ but only on 
condition that the boy's mother, a divorcee,111111111111111 a) know the 
full background of H. case b) give her permission and c) accompany H. 
and the boy on the trip. These conditions were fulfilled. In fact, the 
mother, her daughter and her son accompanied H. on the journey. 

3. I spoke to 11111111 after the trip was completed and she said that 
the above conditions had been fulfilled and that H. conduct was exemplary. 
She added that her son would have been "disappointed and devastated" 
had the trip been cancelled. 
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To: ____ u_i_s_·_E_~r_a_i_1_le_r_1c_·_e ____________ "I'----

r..evert;ncl i•li.ci.1.:..cl .tioga11. 

RE=----------------------------...... ~ 

Your Eminence: 
.-! 

MEMO FROM 

Rev. Kenneth Velo 

DATE: 
9/10/i..;t; 

I sopke witll Father i:iogan at St. Barbara l,ik:CCll about this. 
I also spoke with Father Don tlughes, who himself was involvt:U 
with the Reserves. Father Hughes told me he has no probler.i what­
soever with .Mike's appointment to this. 
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Memo from 
Father JRolbic d: IL. lKeaily 

~ Date 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago, Illinois 60611 CONFIDENTIAL 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Res: (312) 528-0540 

October 24, 1986 

Rev. 
Archdiocese for the Military Services U.S.A. 
962 Wayne Avenue 
Silver Springs, Maryland 20910 

Dear Father ~ 
I am writing about a you~our Archdiocese, Rev. Michael 

Hogan, Social Security Numberlllllllllllllll Father Hogan was commissioned 
in March 1981 as a second lieutenant in the Chaplain Candidacy Program. 
After ordination, in 1984, he was recomissioned as a first lieutenant in 
December 1985. He served at Chanute AFB as a reserves category B chaplain 
and has recently at the request of O'Hare been given a conditional release 
by the Air Reserve Personnel Center to become a category A chaplain for 
the O'Hare Field Air National Guard . 

. As a ro~is transfer, the Archdiocese received a letter 
from Captainlllllllllllllll the Unit Staff Chaplain at O'Hare requesting 
a copy of Fr. Hogan's Ecclesiastical Endorsement. 

However, there is a complicating factor. I contacted one of our 
priests, Fr. Jeremiah Rodell, who is himself a former chaplain, for advice 
as to the proper procedure. (I did not mention Fr. Hogan by name, however.) 
He recommended that I contact you. 

The situation is this: 
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I hope that this provides you with adequate information. If I can be 
of further help, please let me know. I would appreciate your guidance in 
-this matter. 

Rev. Thomas Ventura 

copy: Rev. Michael Hogan 

Enclosures 
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ARCIIDIQCESE FOR THE MILITARY SERVICES tf . 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

962 WAYNE AVENUE 

SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910 

November 3, 1986 

Reverend Thomas Ventura 
Vicar for Priests 

Telephone 

800 N. Clark Street, Suite 311 
Chicago, Illinois 60610 

Dear Father Ventura, 

Thank you for your letter of 24 October 1986, regarding the status of Rev. 
Michael Hogan. You were most open and direct and I appreciate that 
particularly when you mentioned "a complicating factor". 

Having re-read your letter and---- many times, I feel right 
now it is not in the best inter~that Father Hogan be in 
the Reserves. I must then recommend to you either of the first two 
options you mentioned, his resignation or your withdrawal of his 
endorsement. 

I hope that I have been as upfront as you want and yet in no way suggest 
less than pastoral support of Father Hogan. I will be more than willing and 
available to discuss this with you further, Father Ventura. I shall await 
your decision on which you decide is the better of the two options you 
pursue. 

With best personal wishes, I am 

Fraternally in Christ, 

Serving Catholics of the Army, Navy, A.\ir lForoo, wfa.rin.e Corps, Coast Guard, 
Veterans Administration imd fo Govemmen~ §ervke <Overseas 
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December 10, 1986 

Reverend 
Moderator 
962 Wayne Avenue 

&t. ilarhara or~urrlf 
4ml.8 Jratrtr Aur. 

llrnnkftrlh. ~lltnnt.& .611513 

Silver Sprin& Maryland 20910 

Dear Father 

Thank you for your prompt response to Father Tom Ventura's 
letter regarding my status in the Reserves. The Air Force has 
been a wonderful opportunity for me during these post years 
and while I regret that my status must change l Jo understand 
the reasons that you expressed in your letter to Father Ventura 
and I do appreciate your statement of support. 

After discussing the options with Father Ventura and discreetly 
questioning some of the Air Force chaplains I work with, I 
have decided to write you and ask about the possibility of 
requesting a change to the Inactive Status List for Reserves. 

Your letter of response stated that "until such time as you feel 
he is completely ·well and returned to full pastoral ministry, 
the Reserves cannot be a viable alternative." Given God's 
blessings that one day I will be completely well, I would like 
to keep as many options as possible available to me. 

Please let me know if this option is 'acceptable to you. 

F~ther Ventura knows of this request. I will accept whatever you 
,A' eel is best. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

Sincerely yours, 

Rev. Michael J. Hogan 
Associa~e Pastor 
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HQ ARPC HC 
Denver, CO 80280 

Pear Chaplainllllllll 

17 March 1987 

For personal reasons I find it necessary at this time to resign my 
commission in the United States Air Force. Please begin any necessary 
paper work relevant to this decision. 

Ch. lLT. Michael J. Hogan, USAFR 
4008 Prairie Av. 
Brookfield, Illinois 60513 

" 
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&t. iarbaru <!t4urr4 
4008 Jratrit Attto 

1\r.onkfitlb. Ultnnts 60513 

The Diocesan Priests' Personnel Board 
of the Archdiocese of Chicago 
25 West Chicago Av. Suite 500 
Chicago, Illinois 60610 

Dear Members of the Board, 

8 January 1990 

I am writing you to request a one-year extension of my assign­
ment to St. Barbara Parish. Several reasons, one major, prompt 
me to make this request. 

My Pastor, Don Hughes, is suffering from a 

Having consulted with Don and our Pastoral Staff it is our feeling 
that a change in staff at this time could be difficult for the 
parish. The interview process would be very difficult for both 
Don and myself. 

At this point in time, we are beginning a major fund drive that 
will hopefully culminate in the reduction of our parish debt. 
This program will begin at the end of this month. We feel confident 
that together our staff can continue to hold the trust of the 
parish community during this difficult time. 

I have been engaged in 
that is hel 

ope to cone ude this work before any change o 
assignment. My feelings for priesthood are very strong and 
after much prayer and discussion I believe I can best be of service 
to God's people by remaining in my current assignement for this 
extra period of time. 

Thank you for your consideration. May God be with you in your 
work, especially in this time of decision and change. 

Sincerely yours, 

~ 
Rev. Michael J. Hogan 
Associate Pastor 
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St. iBnrhnru C!t~urr~ 
JAN 1 0 

4DD8 \llrairlf Auto 
ih-nnkft.rlb. Jllltnnts 6D5ll 

Rev. Raymond L. Cusack 
Executive Secretary 
The Diocesan Priests' Personnel Board 

of the Archdiocese of Chicago 
25 West Chicago Avenue -- Suite 500 
Chicago, Illinois 60610 

Dear Ray and Members of the Board: 

January 8, 1990 

Mike Hogan, Associate Pastor of St. Barbara Parish, is seeking 
an extension and I am fully in agreement with his request. The 
reasons why I am asking that you give Mike an extension are both 
personal and pastoral. 

Since November 6 I have been receiving radiation treatments 
five days a week through December 29. It will be months now 
before a good evaluation can be made of their success. During 
these past months of treatment, Mike has been exceptionally 
helpful and poductive in parish work and in personal concern and 
care. While I am carrying out my own duties fully, these days 
and months will be uncertain in the progress or remission of the 
sickness. Changing Mike at this time would be very difficult 
for me. The change process, involving the active seeking of 
interviews, would be difficult for me and him. 

We are beginning a new debt reduction drive at the end of this 
month and, because this drive will be one more major endeavor in 
addition to the very busy work of the parish, especially in the 
fields of liturgy and pastoral care, Mike's involvement at this 
time is much needed. Mike's present involvement in many aspects of 
parish life, as well as community and cluster duties, is currently 
heavy. We really do need him now. 

I might add that Fr. Russell Romano resides here but is 
employed full time at Palos Community Hospital. While Russ had 
been permitted to live here, he considers himself to be only a 
boarder, and has practically no connection with parish life. Indeed, 
he celebrates an average of only five or six Masses a month here, 
including weekends. 

I stro1lf1-y support Mike's request for ah extension and add to 
his my own personal request that he be permitted to stay. 
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ASSOCIATE 

Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 1/19/1990 

RIDUFSI'S 
EXTENSION 

PARISHES 
01/19/90 
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Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 1/20/1990 

d. 

e. Michael Hcx::ran '84: '!he cardinal has named Mike parochial 
administrator of St. Barbara's/Brookfield effective 
inul'ediately until a new pastor is a:wointed. 

f. 

g. 
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Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 2/1/1990 

R&lUESTS 
EXTENSION 

PASIOR LEITER 

.~4'J'~3 
02/01/90 
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Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 2/2/1990 

Page 173 

c. other: 

1. 

Page 7 of 10 

AOC 015052 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Of/ice of the A~hblmop 

November 19, 1990 

Dear Father Hogan: 

Due to the death of Reverend Donald Hughes, pastor of 
Saint Barbara Church, the parish is in need of an 
administrator. I am pleased to appoint you as parochial 
administrator of Saint Barbara Church, effective immediately. 
This appointment will terminate with the selection and arrival 
of the new pastor. Attached are our Archdiocesan guidelines 
for administrators of parishes. 

I am confident that you will fulfill this office with 
competence and compassion and that the staff and parishioners 
will support you in your responsibility. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

~//~. ~~op~~~ 
Ecclesiastical Notary 

Reverend Michael J. Hogan 
Saint Barbara Parish 
4008 Prairie Avenue 
Brookfield, Illinois 60513 

cc: Most Reverend Thad J. Jakubowski, Episcopal Vicar 
Reverend Joseph E. Corrigan, Dean 
Reverend Russell L. Romano 
Diocesan Priests' Personnel Board 
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9. 

10. 

Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 11/36/1990 

e. Michael Hogan '84: 'lhe cardinal has named Mike parochial 
administrator of St. Barbara's/Brookfield effective 
immediately until a neN pastor is appointed. 
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D. 

E. 

Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 1/18/1991 

'lhe followi.D;J list has teen denied: 
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(312) 944-6776 

Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board,-2/6/1991 

THE DIOCESAN PRIESTS' PERSO!' 
OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CJ 

25 WEST CHICAGO AVENUE - SUI 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

WEEKLY SI'A'IUS REPORI'S 

Week of February 4, 1991 Personal & Confidential 

'IO: 
FKM: 
RE: 
DATE: 

Josefh cardinal Bernardin 
Priests' Personnel Board 
Recamne:rrlations 
February 6, 1991 

Your Nninence, 

At the January 18th meeting' of the Priests' Personnel Board the 
following' recanunerx:lations were made: 

7 meillbers present ani votin]" 

Associate Pastors Extended: 
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Diocesan Priests' Personnel Board 
Archdiocese of Chicago 
25 W. Chicago Ave. 5th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60610 

Dear Members of the Board, 

13 March 1991 

I am writing you as an applicant for the position of Pastor of St. Barbara 
Parish in Brookfield. In order to explain my reasons I would like to include 
some recent history of the parish and myself. 

One year ago now, St. Barbara was staffed by four priests. Two, Don Hughes and 
myself, were full time. The other two included Russ Romano who resided here, 
and Robert Hutmacher, ofm, who commuted from Oak Brook. Bob was a member of 
the Pastoral Staff, was here every weekend and frequently weekdays, ran the 
RCIA Program and participated in liturgy planning as well as many other things. 
He was very involved here. 

Bob left to pursue other career interests last August. Don went home to God 
October 30. Russ took a leave of absence in February of this year. 

The above changes have left the parishoners very concerned about the future. 
Stability and consistency are strongly needed at this time. All of this comes 
not only in the wake of the closing of parishes many of our people call their 
original homes, but also at the beginning of the second year of a major debt­
reduction program here at St. Barbara. Over $600,000 of original debt remains 
on the Parish Center construction, but an additional 150,000 will be needed to 
correct life-safety issues on the school, church and center. I feel that 
this debt can be repaid within the next five to six years, and that I can 
lead the parish well during that time. People have expressed confidence and 
trust in me. For over a year, since the time of Don's illness, parishoners have 
turned to me for leadership. Don encouraged and approved of that, which made 
for a very smooth leadership transition. I propose for your consideration 
that that leadership continue for the next six years. 

People are still grieving the loss of Don Hughes and I am not the clone that 
some people would like. Don and I were not exact replicas of each other but 
we were very close. People knew that we would back each other and that we 
worked very closely together. However there werethings Don was very good at 
that I am not and vice-versa. I delegate more than Don did. Part of this is 
the nature of being alone, but I feel that style will continue. One thing we 
shared was support of staff and vollunteers. We also shared alot of contact 
both with staff and people. I have learned from Don just how important that 
aspect of parish life can be. 

One concern people have expressed is that the liturgy program here continue 
and grow. Under my leadership this would happen. St. Barbara Parish is very 
proud of their reputation for music and liturgy and it has become a central 
focus for parish life. I want that to continue. 

Some things that need to be addressed: 
Evangelization: There has been no census for many years. New parishoners 

are not welcomed as they should be. I believe a program to welcome people 
and encourage registration is neccessary at this time. 
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2. 

New Ideas: Because of the relative success of our programs here, we have 
on old and proven methods. In some cases this is good, but we need an 

infusion of creativity and a willingnees to re-evaluate. More frequent staff 
days and in-services should help in this area. 

School: Like so many Catholic schools, ours is in need of constant 
PR work to overcome some excellent public schools in the area. Within the 
next few years openess to new ideas will be essential. 

Maintenance and debt-reduction: I know these problems and can deal 
with them. I have been in close contact with Greg Veith of Facilities and 
Construction and Taffie Neville our VAC. Our relationship is good and will 
benefit the parish. 

In addition to parish involvement, I have been very involved in the affairs 
of the Village of Brookfield as chaplain to the Fire Department. I am 
frequently called by the Police to consult on homeless persons in the area 
or people who need short-term counselling. My involvement with the village 
has been great PR for the parish and can continue to be. 

To sum up, the parish needs stability at this time. I love the people and 
with God's help I can supply that stability. 

While I realize that my youth and lack of varied assignments work against me 
I feel that my knowledge of St. Barbara and Brookfield and the love and con­

cern that people have shown for me will enable me to do the best job possible. 
I thank you for your consideration and for all the work the board is doing 
at this time of year. 

I would also like to request an interview so that I may meet all the members 
of the board and answer any concerns or questions you may have. Please 
contact me at your convenience. 

~//_ 
Rev. Michael~ 
St. Barbara Church 
4008 Prairie Ave. 
Brookfield, IL 60513 
(708) 485-0589 
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NAME: Michael J. Hogan 
DATE RECV: MAR e~ a 5'Jlil'HJ 

.l. ... j~lp_ 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

APPLICATION FOR THE POSITION OF PASTOR 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Please fill out and return to the Clergy Personnel Board. Once your 
application is on file, all that is necessary for future applications is 
a letter expressing your interest in a parish as well as a statement on 
why you would like to serve in that particular parish. 

1. List strong qualities that you possess that will enable you to 
serve in the capacity of pastor. 
I have a very strong faith in God and in people which has carried.me 

through some difficult times. The Lord has always given me strength when I -­
needed it. I am, by the judgement of others, a good presider at liturgy. I am 
accessible and approachable. I have the ability to get along with many diverse 
types of people. Crisis management and conflict mp- ~ement are strengths which 
I have exhibited on numerous occasions. StPcr t~ll me I am godd.at 
shared responsibility and delegatinp 

I have a calming effec~ _ /}-
sadness and difficulty. ~ 

~ 
tion in the midst of 

lA. Rank your ability to employ the following leadership styles: 

5 - most comfortable 
2 - uncomfortable 

- Open Minded s 

- Administrator 4 

- Unifier 5 

- Strong Leader 4 

- Supportive Leader 4 

4 - comfortable 3 - OK 
1 - unable to use 

AOC 015060 



2. 

Page 2 of 6 

What experiences in the past have you had that prepared you for 
the position of pastor? 

I had very good seminary training that exposed me to many diverse 
experiences and thoughts. From academics to field education, the seminary 
system in Chicago is excellent. 

Eccumenism was learned not only in CPE, but also as an Air Force reserve 
chaplain. I am no longer in the reserves but the time I spent there was very 
valuable for me. 

Through my time at St. Barbara in Brookfield, I have been exposed to 
liturgy and music people from all over the country. Organization and creativi­
ty have been essential "Learned" abilities. 

I have been Administra~or officiali~ for six months and unofficially 
for all of a year. · · · · · 

Perhaps the most important experience has beeri that of working ~ith 
an exceptional pastor who taught me many things - Don Hughes. 

3. In essay form, please describe your own vision of a parish. 

I grew up in a neighborhood that was going through racial change. With 
this came a tremendous amount of tension and fear. What I saw in my parish 
church was a place of security and stability even in the midst of change. This 
image has always stuck with me. The sheer physical appearance of the parish 
church should bring feelings of happiness and comfort to people. They should 
feel ownership and acceptance. The physical plant is not the only thing that 
should inspire these feelings, but also the people themselves as they grow 
into community. 

In a family all members must share in the work and in the joys. They must 
find creative ways to stay together both in good and bad times. They must 
be supportive of each other and learn to overlook some differences. They must 
challenge one another to grow. Parish family is not all that much different. 
A parish should enable people to serve, pray, and share. It should enable 
people to celebrate good times and cry without fear of embarassment in bad 
times. It should point out the good in each person and challenge everyone to 
become better. 

Parish should make its members aware of not only its own needs but the 
condition of the larger Church and the place of each Catholic Christian within 
that Church. 

In time of change within the Church or outside of it, the parish must 
become a learning center that promot~s understanding and eases the burden of 
change. 

Parish must be community no matter what its size. And I believe that 
is possible and realistic. 
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4. Please explain the experiences you have had in the past and the 
expectations you have regarding the following: 

a) Relationship to other priests serving in;the parish: 
Communication is extremely important to me. In my family life commun­

ication was often lacking and that has taught me to always work out differences 
with those whom I work with or live with. I have experienced illness in the 
case of Don Hughes. I have also experienced support and example from tremendous­
ly talented priests, especially Don, who were always willing to share and 
teach. I have seen conflict and tension as well. 

My expectation would be that those whom I work with will share both 
in work and in fun, and that we could always be honest with one another. 

b) Permanent Deacons: 
I he~e always hart great experiences with Deacons both at St. Barbara 

and St. Ann where I was a deacon. As a priest I find them invaluable. They not 
only share the work load but bring a whole new perspective to ordained ministry 
that comes from the married lives and lay occupations. 

I would want deacons to do what they are capable of and comfortable 
doing. They should have opportunities to exercize their ministry and grow 
in knowledge and expertise. They should have alot of encouragement when trying 
new things. Apprehensions should be respected. 

c) Women Religious: 
Women religious have always played an important role in my life. My 

only living aunt is a Dominican Sister. Mercy Sisters taught me throughout 
grammar school. I have great respect for those I've worked with and I have 
come to know their fears and anxieties about the future. I want to enable 
the sisters on staff to do their ministry with support and reassurance. 
I also wish to continue learning from the work they do. My expectation and hope 
is that we can continue to work in an atmosphere of mutual respect. 

d) Lay ministers: Staff and V.9Iunteers 
These are the future of the church in more ways than one. Not only are 

they filling in many ministries previously done only by clergy, but more import­
antly are creating news ministries and new ways of doing things. The lay 
people I have worked with have for the most part been people deeply in love 
with their parish. I would expect the relationship of lay volunteers and staff 
with priests to continue to grow and develope. Parishes will survive because 
of their dedication - with or without priests and sisters. 

e) Consultative bodies (parish council, parish religious education 
board, school board, financial council, etc.): 

I have been actively involved with the Parish Council Planning Committee, 
School Board, Finance Committee and some other temporary boards. In the past 
year my involvement has intensified as I have gradually taken on the role 
of administrator. Previous experiences are generally good. My ability to 
be a "unifier" has helped me to be an active participant. I would hope that 
these boards will emerge as the Kind of permanent parish leadership that is 
needed. 

f) Vicariate structure, Deanery involvement, cluster meetings. 
On the Southeast side the cluster I was in included all pastoral 

associates. My current one includes only priests and deacons. I can see 
value in both models. Cluster is an excellent means of communication and also 
a big value to me as a means of getting together with other priests to share 
and socialize as well as learn. I was Cluster Chairperson for two terms. I 
brought in many speakers from various groups and began a once-yearly meeting 
to include pastoral associates who now have their own group as well. I am 
entering my second year now on the Presbyteral Senate. I attend all deanery 
and vicariate meetings. 
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5. What limitations do you feel as you apply for this office, or in 
other words, what fears do you have about the pastorate? 
Obviously I am still young to be a Pastor. I worry some about acceptance. 

The work load at times intimidates me, but then being the only priest in a 
parish of 2200 families as I am now, is somewhat unique. One fear is that in 
the future it may not be so unique. 

I also worry about being a good example at all times. As an associate 
pastor a priest is not usually as prominent as the pastor. I want to be a 
good example and role model . 

. 6. How do you see the issue of Social Justice in your ministry? 
I have some past experience with the Campaign for Human Development 

as a member of the appropriations committee for two years. I started the 
Peace and Justice Committee at St. Mary of the Lake when I was a seminarian. 

I believe one duty of priesthood is to be informed on matters of 
social justice. Its very easy to close one's eyes to cases of unjust dis­
crimination and the plight of the homeless and other issues. If a priest is 
going to inform people and challenge them, he must be informed. 

A priest must walk a fine line. He must challenge but not accuse. 
Our task is not so much to make people feel bad but rather make them feel 
like taking action, to encourage them to be peacemakers. 

7. Please list two pastors with whom you have served for the purpose 
of seeking a letter of recommendation. 

(1) Name: Rev. Edward Harnett 
Present Address:524 Ninth St. Wilmette, IL 60091 
When and where did you serve w'ith him? 

Parish: St. Ann, Lansing 

From: 1983 To: 1984 (Diaconate) 

(2) Name: Rev. Donald Hughes 
Present Address: H~aven, without a doubt 

When and where did you serve with him? 

Parish: St. Barbara, Brookfield 
From: 1984 To: 1990 

If you need a second, Rev. John Hergenrother, 1144 Harrison, 
LaGrange Park, IL., 60525, could give a fairly good representation. We have 
been inclose contact as neighboring parishes. 

• 
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Please list four other priests or staff members with whom you 
have served in order for us to contact them for a letter of 
recommendation. 

(1) Name: Sister Betty Lawson, csj 
Present Address: 4000 Forest av. Brookfield, IL 60513 

When and where did you serve with him/her? 

Parish: St. Barbara 
From: 1984 To: 1991 

(2) Name: Rev. Kevin Sheeran, OSB 

Saint Barbara, 1984-1991 

Present Address: 5601 College Road, Lisle, IL 60532 

When and wh~re did you serve.with him/her? 

Parish: St. Barbara 
From: 1984 To: 1991 

(3) Name: Mr. Michael Silhavy 
Present Address: 4008 Prairie Av., Brookfield, IL 60513 

When and where did you serve with him/her? 

Parish: St. Barbara 
From: 1984 To 1991 

(4) Name: Mr. Robert Batastini 
Present Address: 4240 Deyo, Brookfield, IL 60513 

When and where did you serve with him/her? 

Parish: 
From: 

St. Barbara 
1984 To 1988 

9. What special talents do you possess, (language skills, educational 
degrees, etc.)? 

Studied Spanish Summer of 1980. Passable language skills but not fluent. 
College major was Political Science, minor in Speech Communications. 
Chaplain in Air Force Reserve 1981-1986 
Brookfield Fire Department Cfiaplain 1989-1991 

AOC 015064 



Page 6 of 6 

10. Have you taken a pre-pastor program? 

Yes No x 
------ -----

11. Please list any seminars, workshops, or in-service training that 
you have taken part in that has prepared you for the off ice of 
pastor. 

12. 

Phoenix work with divorced and seperated - Days of the Phoenix 
Regular liturgy workshops and seminars 
Maintenance Workshop (3-1-91) for Pastors 'and Maintenance Workers. 
Various Social Justice workshops. 
Days of Reflection for Staff - yearly 

When was your last physical examination. Date: 1989 
--_.;...;.~------

What is the state of your health? 'Please ·expTain• 
Very Good'. Begari regular exercise. No chronic problems. 

13. If you are applying for a particular parish, please write a 
separate letter, naming the parish and indicating your interests 
in this particular parish. Please express why you feel called to 
serve there. 

14. Do we have your permission to share 
your Vicar and Dean? __ 1_ YES 

13 March 1991 
Date 

this information with 
NO 
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• 
LEITER OF REFERENCE FOR POSITION OF PASIOR 

IN THE ARCl-IDIOCFSE OF CHICAGO, IL • 

MAIR 2 7 1991 

DATE: March 14, 1991 

RE: Rev. Michael J. Hogan 

RECIPIENT: Mr. Michael Silhavy 
ADDRESS: 

1. How long have you known Reverend Michael J. Hogan? 

)1 ~ !AL· ~ kwl rA.if• --/w) paidA ,..-~ (Q ~ 

2. Please describe the association you have had with him through this 
time. 

1 V\Me fufM1. rk or~~ j{J;v1 ~ ~~ ~ ~ ptV.MAA- · 

3. What qualities do you see in him that would be helpful for the office 
of Pastor? i) (.eM7f°£8' t.JdJ. ro ~ - VIMj pel;:,~ 

z) l.<.r1tA.M2v1aA'ld!> ~ pa~tor/ pr1.est5 pf1Mafj re.spuris1~i/i~ ts fk pratfA- ltfO. 
of Ms pMY}Ut , 

4. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
employ the following leadership styles: 

Open minded __f_ 
Administrator _.:::/__ 
Unifier _:i__ 

Strong Leader 'i 
Supportive Leader __ -5:__ 

5. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
cormnunicate his thoughts and ideas to: 

Indi victuals i../ 
Small groups __2___ 
large groups _§___ 

(OVer) 
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6. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
relate to: 

Parishioners in general if' 
Staff members ~ 
Women -5._ 

Men '5 
Youth 5 
Seniors __!::/__ 

7. What concerns, if any, do you have regarding his pastorabili ty? 

fttfk ~ JU~f ~ !»Ni rw ~ he Jw IJ-et/11 1v1 ~ ~ p~ 

8. Please check the appropriate statement regarding his pastorability? 

1. I recornmend him highly ___2S_ 
2. I reconunend him 
3. I reconunend him with qualifications 

Please specify: _________________ _ 

4 . I do not recorrrrnend him 

5. other (Please specify) ________________ _ 

9. Are there any corrrrnents you wish to make? 

10. Do we have your permission to share this infonnation with him? 

-1:_ Yes __ No 

Please return this form within 10 days to: 

The Priests 1 Personnel Board 
Archdiocese of Chicago 
25 W. Chicago Avenue/5th Flr. 
Chicago, IL 60610 

• 
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LEITER OF REFERENCE FDR POSITION OF PAS'IDR 
IN THE ARCHDIOCESE OF OIICA.GO, IL. 

DATE: March 14, 1991 

RE: Rev. Michael J. Hogan 

RECIPIENT: 
ADDRESS: 

1. How long have you known Reverend Michael J. Hogan? 

SY1.ce Wi~ o .. ~· ~o-A-.- lt"V\. 

2. Please describe the association you have had with him through this 

time. We S<*'<JeJ..__ ~ ~ ~~ 'i'fa._ff- ,,f s.f. 130.Yb&.-. Po.. .. :,t.. +vjef/...ev-
-fvo- tk f.")o;.\e of {.;.s o...a:si't""""ewr c....4--'/ Ma.rel. o~ 1qJ?" r lio-~ G:M..J; ....... e.R.._ ../-o 

A 1, • I ru- ,,f. ~ p;Wl'"J~ • 
- IU<..O\,J (MW\ o..t ~ f'6'\'"'•' M. O"- I 

3. What qualities do you see in him that would be helpful for the office 
of Pastor? ~ 'is c;.. ?oc{ ~ lfl"'-'!e- J ~/; ~ 111 c.oll°t ;o.L) 1 ·, s ~+ a.6c.V~ 

6
f ha.,.J wor-k.j a.I-id ;s Q.Ao4. e~ce...lle.,,vt- ~/,~A aM.~ pvf..'t>ide.¥. I -fee/ ...fl._o..+ /...e.. 

L.Jo .... f{ UlY7 ~ -th. 1~-eslt),f;J~ e.f :r4 ~,j.,·<T-t S ~ Sf. fla.y~ /7tWi~4. 
4. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 

errploy the following leadership styles: 

Open minded -5_ Strong Leader 
"'"'~~--:-"'-~-"""~~ LJ .i~Lu..J.&..Lii.:>\-i..0.'-VJ.. ~ supportive Lsader ~ 
Unifier _.S_ 

5. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
communicate his thoughts and ideas to: 

Individuals ~ 
Small groups -2_ 
large groups __£_ 

(over) 
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6. on a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
relate to: 

Parishioners in general ~ 
Staff members _..§___ 
Women __£__ 

Men 
Youth 
Seniors 

7. What concerns, if any, do you have regarding his pa~torability? -//..~ -/t().f~ u~f-
/-Ur ~ ~Cey.;f (NOIA.Id k /,._;S <y~, f./.t_ is a_ 6. f rJ/ 6 J 

we1r-e u.se&f.-1-tn /),{ft,.-:, MJA<Jce_s~. I..><- 56-,<(Lr) ,,P ~ CD"'-""k( gv.7st:tre 
()o..skr~ by .a..7-e.. 3o' 

Please check the appropriate statement regarding his pastorability? 8. 

1. I recommend him highly 
2. I recorrnnend him / 
3. I recommend him with qualifications 

Please specify: __________________ _ 

4. I do not recommend him 

5. other (Please specify) ________________ _ 

9. 

10. Do we have your permission to share this infonnation with him? 

_Lyes 

Signed 

Date 

Please return this form within 10 days to: 

'!he Priests' Personnel Board 
Archdiocese of Chicago 
25 W. Chicago Avenue/5th Flr. 
Chicago, IL 60610 
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LEITER OF REFERENCE FOR POSITION OF PAS'IDR 
IN THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO, IL. 

DATE: March 14, 1991 

RE: Rev. Michael J. Hogan 

RECIPIENT: Sister Betty Lawson, csj 
ADDRESS: st. Barbara Parish 

4000 Forest Ave. 
Brookfield, IL 60513 

1. How long have you Jmown Reverend Michael J. Hogan? 

7 years 

2. Please describe the association you have had with him through this 
time. 

We have worked together as members of the parish staff 0 

sharing r~sponsibilities 0 conce~ns and worko 

3. What qualities do you see in him that would be helpful for the office 
of Pastor? 

= dedicated to his ministry 
= continual growth in spirituality 
= accepts responsibility 
0 cheerful and pleasant 

4. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
employ the following leadership styles: 

Open minded 5 
"...:J- ~ - • .... .... ---:r-
.nuJ.ii..LJ !lS cra .... cr ..; 
Unifier ~ 

Strong Leader 4 
SU~:nr.""'"'";' 'e T ~~u~'e.r· -c­J::-'.t""'~ \....~ v · .L.ICO __ ..J_ 

5. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
corrnnunicate his thoughts and ideas to: 

Individuals 5 
Small groups ==::= 
Large groups 

(OVer) 

MAR 2 2 1991 
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6. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
relate to: 

Parishioners in general 5 
Staff members -z:r-,_-Women 

Men 
Youth 
Seniors 

7. What concerns, if any, do you have regarding his pastorabili ty? 
He may need broader experienceso 

8. Please check the appropriate statement regarding his pastorability? 

1. I reconunend him highly 
2. I reconunend him -X--
3. I reconunend him with qualifications 

Please specify: _____________ . 

4 • I do not reconunend him 

5. Other (Please specify) _________________ _ 

9. Are tJ:)ere any comments you wish to make? 
Michael came to us a young, inexperienced priest. He has 
grown considerably in relationships, prayer and maturityo 
His weak area will be financial administratione 

10. Do we have your permission to share this information with him? 

x Yes __ No 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Signed , 4£: ,lb 4;tt/) .f(~/,,? i(_.,/2,?f;, 

Date March 19'( 1991. 

Please return this f onn within 10 days to: 

The Priests' Personnel Board 
Archdiocese of Chicago 
25 W. Chicago Avenue/5th Flr. 
Chicago, IL 60610 
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~AR 211991 
LEITER OF REFERENCE FOR.POSITION OF PASTOR 

lli THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO, IL. 

DATE: March 14, 1991 

RE: Rev. Michael J. Hogan 

RECIPIENT: Rev. F.Clward Harnett 
ADDRESS: st. Francis xavier Parish 

524 Ninth Street 
Wilmette, IL 60091 

1. How long have you known Reverend Michael J. Hogan? 

~-~·~· 
2. Please describe the association you have had with him through this 

t~. J-~d:--~/~-r~£..-~~~' 
-~-<- ~-r-· ~· £.,.--?- ~-- ~ ~ .~~ 

3. What qualities do you see in him that would be helpful for the office 
of Pastor? C'~ 

4. 

5. 

c,. , 
~---:-3:~~~~~ ~ ~~ 

On a scal~~~~five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
employ the following leadership stylesi_ ~J .c- i~ jk ·-~ /~ !:;:;_~ ... 7' 

Open minded 2_ J ~strong Leader _5_. · 
Administrator - SUpporti ve Leader -2_ 
Unifier --.!:t-

On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
communicate his thoughts and ideas to: 

. ~ _:z-~-9-1}-
J~·~~t· ~--Individuals 

Small groups 
Large groups 

(OVer) 
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6. on a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
relate to: 

7. 

8. 

Parishioners in general __ 
Staff members 
Women 

Men 
Youth 
Seniors 

What concerns, if any, do you have regarding his pastorability? 

?1~ - ~cl-~~-~~ :r L ~ ~ ~- ~~_,_,," )1~-
~~----e.Jl--d--~ ~ ~ ~ /-2< .,. -

Please check'tli.e appropriate statement regarding his pastorability? 

1. I recommend him highly ~ 
2 . I recornrnend him 
3. I recommend him with qualifications 

Please specify=~----------------~ 

4 • I do not recommend him 

5. Other (Please specify) _________________ _ 

9. fil:e there any corrrrnents you wish to make? 

10. Do we have your permission to share this information with him? 

__ No 

'Ihank you for your cooperation. 

Signed r~~ 
Date 

Please return this form within 10 days to: 

'Ihe Priests' Personnel Board 
fil:chdiocese of Chicago 
25 W. Chicago Avenue/5th Flr. 
Chicago, IL 60610 

AOC 015073 



LEITER OF REFERENCE FOR POSITION OF PAS'IDR 
IN THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO, IL. 

DATE: Marcil 14, 1991 

RE: Rev. Michael J. Hogan 

RECIPIENT: Rev. Kevin Sheeran, OSB 
ADDRESS: 

1. How long have you Jmown Reverend Michael J. Hogan? 

2. 

3. 

4. 

About seven years. 

Please describe the association you have had with him through this 
time. My association has been strictly at 8t. Barbara parish in 
Brookfield. I began assisting on weekends in 1984, and a short 
time later he was assigned as associate pastor under Rev. Donald Hughes. 
We generally have shared Saturday evening meals, conversed on many 
subjects between Masses, and shared ministry to the people of St. Barbar; 

What qualities do you see in him that would be helpful for the office 
of Pastor? 

Fr. Michael Hogan is a good priest who is interested in the people 
he serves. He mixes well with the people in social settings and 
brings the spiritual dimensions to all aspects of life. He is always 
prepared for scheduled liturgies, is a good presider, and has common 

on a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to sense. 
employ the following leadership styles: 

Open minded --5-­
Administrator --4-
Unif ier ___s_ 

Strong leader _4_ 
StlpJ?Ortiv~ Leader __5__ 

5. on a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
communicate his thoughts and ideas to: 

Indi victuals __ 5 _ 
Small groups ____s__ 
large groups ____s__ 

(OVer) 
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6. On a scale of one to five, with 5 high, please rank his ability to 
relate to: 

Parishioners in general __ 5_ 
Staff members ___5__ 

Women 

Men 5 
Youth 5 
Seniors 

7. What concerns, if any, do you have regarding his pastorabili ty? 
Perhaps that he has only had experience at St. Barbara. However, in 
the time of Fr. Hughes illness, he was capable at exercising needed 
leadership without intruding on the position of the pastor, respecting 
the role of the pastor and supporting him completely. 

8. Please check the appropriate statement regarding his pastorability? 

9. 

1. I recommend him highly ___x_x.x 

2. I recommend him 
3. I recommend him with qualifications 

Please specify: __________________ _ 

4. I do not recommend him 

5. other (Please specify) ________________ _ 

Are there any conunents you wish to make? 
Fr Hogan kpaps +he parish and the people 
jab_ perhaps qvpr-dedicat 0 d. and does not 

He does an excellent 
think of himself He 

rloes not hesitate t 0 do rrha+ever is ne 0 d 0 d rrh 0 n it is n° 0 ded. He 
has a leadership style trhjch the people relate to in a positive manner. 
He respects the confidences of others, and has functioned well in advers 

10. Do we have your permission to share this infonnation with him? situations. 

--X..X.;JC.. Yes __ No 

'Illank you for your cooperation. 

Signed 

Date 

J~~·~l_<y~ 
Rev. Kevin J. Sheeran, O.S.B. 

~ /"7, 1CJ<f1 
St. Procopius Abbey 
5601 College Road 
Lisle, Illinois 60532 

Please return this forn within 10 days to: 

'Ille Priests' Personnel Board 
Archdiocese of Olicago 
25 W. Olicago Avenue/5th Flr. 
Olicago, IL 60610 
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LEITER OF REFERENCE SUMMARY 

FOR: R~v-~-~ic_~-~-~-1-~-~~-~~-'? '84 (3/14/91) DATE;:A)/21/91 B. C. 3/22/91 D. 3/20/CXJ E. 3/27/91 F. 3/22/91 

RESPONDENT: 
A. Rev. Edward Harnett B. Rev. Donald Hughes c. Sister Betty csj 

D. Rev. Kevin Sheeran, OSB E. Mr. Michael Silhavy F. 

1. HCM lDNG? 

A. About 8 years B. C. Seven (7) years 

Since he has been at the parish -
D. About 7 years E. About 6 years. F. Since his ordination. 

2. ASSOCIATION: 

A. I was his pastor/supervisor in 

his diaconate internship. Since 

then, it has been a social 

relationship. 

B. C. We have worked together as members of 

the parish staff, sharing responsibilities, 

concerns and work. 

D. My association has been strictly at St. E. I have been the organist. then nusic F.We served on the pastoral staff 

Barbara's. I assisted on \oEekends 1984, 

he was associate under Rev. Ibnald 

Hughes. Shared meals, talk, ministry. 

3. 9UAL1TIES: 

A. Enthusiastic. 
Caring 

director, of the oarish. of St. Barbara together from the 

time of his assignment until March 

of 1987. I have continued to know 
him as a parishioner of the parish 
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I : Sall? experieR:e as adninistrator 

Bo 

Co 

Do 

Eo 

- Dedicated to his ministry 
- Continual growth in spirituality 
- i\ccepts responsibility 
- Cheerful and pleasant 

Fr. Michael Hogan is a good priest who is interested in the people he serves. He mixes well with the people in 
social settings and brings the spiritual dinEnsion to all aspects of life. He is always prepared for 
scheduled liturgies, is a good presider and has camon sense. 

1) Relates well to people - very personable 
2) Understands that pastor/priest's primary responsibility is the prayer life of his people. 

Fo 
He is a good team player, believes in collegiality, is not afraid of hard work, and is an excellent homilist 
and presider. 1 feel that he would carry on the long-established good traditions of St. Barbara Parish. 

4 o LEADERSHIP: 

A B c D E 

---Openmirxled 5 
5 5 5 

-Admi.nistrao ... 
4 4 3 

-Unifier 4 
4 5 4 

-strong Leader 5 
4 4 4 

-SUpportive 5 
5 5 5 

*l assune he did a good job no personal knowledge 
in this role. 

e 

F 5. a:M-ruNICATION: 

5 A B c D E F 

4 --Irxlividual 5 5 5 4 5 

5 -Small Group 5 4 5 5 5 

4 ~large Group 5 4 5 5 5 

5 

-- • 

l 
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6. RELATE: A B c D E F 

--Parish Gen. 5 
5 

5 5 5 

--staff 
5 4 5 5 5 

--women 
5 4 5 5 5 

--Men 
5 5 5 5 5 

--Youth 5 5 5 5 5+ 

5 4 4 4 5 --Seniors 

7. PAS'IORABILITY CONCERNS: 

A. None - except 1 would be concerned if he remained at St. Barbara's. New experience 
would be good for him. 

B. 

C. He may need broader experiences. 

D • Perhaps that he has only had experience at St. Barbara. However, in the time of Fr. Hughes' illness, he was capable of 
exercising needed leadership without intruding on the position of the pastor, respecting the role of the pastor 
and supporting him carpletely. 

E. Right now, just age and the fact he has been in only one parish. 

• 

F. My only concern would be his age. He is a bit young, but then that's what we're used to in this Archdiocese. 
ln some parts of the country guys are pastors by age 30. 
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8. RECCMMENDATION: A B c D E F 

--Highly x xxx x 

--Recomrnerrl 
x x 

--Qualification 

--Do not recom. 

--other 

9. OIHER CCH.fENl'S: 

A. 

B. 

c. Michael~ to us a young, inexperienced priest. ·He bas grown considerably in relationships, prayer.and maturity. His waak area 

will be financial achrinistration. 

D. Fr. Hogan knows the parish and the people. He does an excellent job, perhaps over-dedicated, and does not think of hinself. 
He does not hesitate to do whatever is needed when it is needed. He bas a leadership style which the people relate to 
in a positive manner. He respects the confidence of others, and has functioned will in adverse situations. 

Ea 

F. I believe that Don Hughes would recommend him, and that's reason enough. He really ran the place while being 
family to Don throughout the difficult final year. 

• e e 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: File (P. O'Malley) 

DATE: Nov. 26, 1991 

RE: Michael Hogan 

l. The Cardinal, Andy McDonagh and I met with Mike Hogan to review his situa­
tion and explain what needed to be done. The Cardinal talked about the history 
of the accusation, the supervision. 

2. The 
recommendation that he leave the parish -- our reading of that recommendation 
was that it would take lace durin the regular changes in June. In the mean-
time, there would be continued super¥ision 
from Maurie Kissane and others in the parish. There would be a mandate to 
abstain from being in the presence of minors without another adult being present. 
There would be a mandate to refrain from alcohol because it seemed as if Mike 
drank at the.time these incidents occurred and that lowered his resistance to 
this kind of behavior. 

3. The Cardinal brought forward too the fact that when Maurie Kissane moved 
in, 111111111111111 a young man of over 18 years old was living in the rectory. 
At t~l had no supervision of himself. Mike agreed that it was not 
the most prudent thing to do but he assured us that nothing had happened. 

4. Andy McDonagh invited him to the Wednesday afternoon Life Support group from 
l - 2:15 P.M. Mike indicated that two families in the parish know about his pro­
blem. When asked about how he felt about this session, and could he live with 
what we were saying, he said that he could live with all the restrictions. 
The one person he would have a problem with would be Maurie Kissane himself. 

6. He said that Bishop -had 
This needs to be checked out. 

8. Finally, Michael said that he has -- A. had no sexual behavior with adole­
scents -- B. 

AOC 015081 
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,.'", .ror'.~Hogan, 11/26/91 Page 2 

is the only child. His folks went 2t years without talking to each other. For 
Michael, the seminary was an escape from family life. He's always had doubts 
about celibacy but he's scared to death of family life based on what he experienced 
himself. 

9. In the future he would see himself taking a leave of absence, perhaps after 
the 1st of the year. He said he needed to step back and look at things. Don 
Hughes' sickness had made him hang in during these last few years. He needs to 
answer the question -- is the priestly, celibate life what he chooses to live? 

10. The Cardinal asked him to not go ahead and seek a leave of absence at this 
time. but let us resolve this first. Michael would hang in until June when the 
Board would be told not to consider him for a move now. Tentatively, Michael 
agreed to cooperate in this area with the Cardinal. 

AOC 015082 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

Rev. Michael Hogan 
St. Barbara Parish 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

December 29, 1991 

4008 Prairie Avenue 
Brookfield, Illinois 60513 

Dear Mike, 

I've been trying to get in touch with you for the last week 
or so and you have been trying to get in touch with me, so I thought 
I'd write to bring things up to date. I just want to be sure that 
you understand our situation for the coming six months. 

According to the presentation that the Cardinal made to you and 
according to the presentation that v1as made to the leadership group 
at St. Barbara's, I am asking you to observe the follwing mandate= 

l_ That you should not be in the presence of minors, 
under 18, without another adult being present. 

3. That you are under the supervision of your pastor, 
Maurice Kissane. 

4. That you refrain from alcoholic beverages during this 

I'm asking .JOU to observe these mandates for your own protection 
as well as for the protection of those around you. The Cardinal has 
requested that I send you this letter and ask you to sign it in 
return. Please do so in the spot allotted. 

I hope that the next few months won't be too difficult for you 
and that your decisions for the future in ministry and the priesthood 
will be arrived at through the help of the grace of God. I will 

AOC 015083 
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certainly keep you in my prayers and I ask you to do the same for me. 
Please keep in contact and if there is anything that I can do I will 
be happy to help in whatever way possible. 

Fraternally yours, 
--0 
~flX-

Rev. Patrick O'Malley 
Vicar for Priests 

I have read the above mandate and I agree to abide by its con­
ditions and I do so acknowledge that by signing my name below and 
by having this signature c nter-signed by the Vicar for Priests . 

.:$ ?£.13 /9992-
Date 

Date Rev. Patrick O'Malley 

AOC 015084 



Off: (312) 642-1837 

Rev. Michael Hogan 
St. Barbara Parish 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

January 29, 1992 

4008 Prairie Avenue 
Brookfield, Illinois 60513 

Dear Mike, 

In late December of 1991 I sent a letter of which a copy is 
enclosed in this letter. I asked you to read it and to sign it as 
an indication of your willingness to observe the conditions for your 
remaining at St. Barbarars until June. As far as I know, I have 
received no return on this letter. I would ask you therefore 
to sign this letter with your name and the date and I will counter­
sign it. 

Once again, please read it over so that you understand what the 
conditions are. If you have any question about them, please let me 
know. 

Fraternally yours, 

c)z,.,,,-
Rev. Patrick QLMalley 
Vicar for Priests 

AOC 015085 
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Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 2/7/1992 

9. Michael Hogan '84 
ACTION: 

VI. Old Business: 
ACTION: 

VII. New Business: 
ACTION: 

VIII. Adjournment: 
M:Y.I'ION: 

AOC 015086 



Off: (312) 642-1837 

Rev. Michael Hogan 
St. Barbara Parish 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

February 12, 1992 

4008 Prairie Avenue 
Brookfield, Illinois 60513 

Dear Mike, 

I was talking to the Personnel Board the other day and they 
were asking about your future plans. I told them that you were a 
client of mine and that you would not be engaging in the normal 
process of change for this coming June. I informed them that you 
would be leaving there but that you would not be available for a 
further appointment. Is that still your understanding? 

At any rate, they asked me to get in touch with you and they 
would like you to inform them of your plans insomuch as you can at 
this time. They need to know your availability for the future. 

Please give them a call. In the meantime, I hope everything is 
going along O.K. and if there have been any changes, I'd appreciate 
your letting me know. Thanks very much, Mike. 

Fraternally yours, 

Cl~ 
Rev. Patrick O'Malley 
Vicar for Priests 

AOC 015087 



Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 2/28/1992 

Page 282 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. Michael Hogan '84 : Mike will not be available for the 
Associate O'lange Process as he is takin;J a leavi_nJ of al:::sence 
beginning in June '92. 

IV. Acceptance of Agenda: Accepted 7 - 0 - 0 

Page 4 of 12 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, IWNOIS 60611 

TO: Cardinal Bernardin 

FROM: Rev. Patrick O'Malley 

DATE: April 11, 1992 

RE: Michael Hogan 

Michael Hogan of the class of 1 84, has been stationed at st. 
Barbara's parish in Brookfield since ordination. Michael is one of my 
clients and his case was reviewed by the Commission back in November. 
We met with leaders of the parish and informed them of his situation 
and we asked them to allow him to stay in the parish until June at 
which time he would be leaving. The leaders supported that request 
whole-heartedly. 

I asked him to give Ken Velo a call and to set up a meeting with 
you. If you want more information before that meeting, please let me 
know. Again, I recommend the six-month leave of absence for Michael 
Hogan. 

AOC 015089 



Office of the Archbishop 

Memo 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Re: 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Father Patrick O'Malley 

Cardinal Bernardi~ 

May 1, 1992 

Father Michael Hogan 

Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

(312) 751-8230 
Fax (312) 337-6379 

I met with Mike on April 30. He repeated for me the 
reasons for asking for a leave. Like you, I agree that, given the 
past situation, it is probably a good thing for Mike to take a 
leave at this time. 

I will leave the actual details of the leave itself to 
you. 

Many thanks. 

cc: Father Velo 

AOC 015090 



Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

Memo (POM) 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILUNOIS 60611 

To: Cardinal Bernardin 
Re: Rev. Michael Hogan 
6/13/92 

Mike Hogan came to see you on April 30 and you agreed at that 
time that he could take a six month leave of absence, at 
which time he will be thinking about his own future in the 
priesthood. I spoke to Mike today and he is having his final 
go-away party on Sunday, June 14, from the peo~le of st. 
Barbara's in Brookfield. Officially that is his last day in 
the parish. I will be working with him to set up 
arrangements for this leave of absence. However, you should 
send him an official letter in your usual way. I suggest the 
letter might be worded as follows: 

Draft Letter to Rev. Michael Hoqan 

Rev. Michael Ho~an 
St. Barbara Parish 
4008 Prairie Avenue 
Brookfield, Illinois 60513 

Dear Mike, 

When we met on April 30 I agreed at the time that you 
should take a six month leave of absence. I therefore 
authorize you to take that leave of absence from Jul¥ 1, 1992 
until January 1, 1993. I ask you to be in contact with Fr. 
O'Malley, the Vicar for Priests, during that time. 

It is my understanding that during that time you would 
not function as a ~riest nor wear your clerical garb. We 
will provide you with a salary and with the benefits of the 
insurance, both medical and auto. 

It is my sincere hope that during these next six months 
you will be able to examine your own understanding of 
priesthood and come to some decisions about your future. If 
you decide towards the end of that period that you do wish to 
return to the active ministry, I would ask you to be in 
contact with Fr. O'Malley to make whatever arrangements would 
be necessary. 

Mike, I want to thank you for your years of service as a 

AOC 015091 



Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

priest. I especially want to thank you for the beautiful and 
sensitive way that you dealt with Don Hughes when he was sick 
towards the end of his life. You have shown your concern and 
your care for not only your people, but also for your brother 
priests. 

I will keep you in my prayers and I ask you to do the 
same for me. 

Cordially yours, 
Cardinal Bernardin 

AOC 015092 



Office of the Archbishop 

Dear Mike: 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

June 22, 1992 

Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

(312) 751-8230 
Fax (312) 337-6379 

When we met on April 30 I agreed at the time that you should take a 
six month leave of absence. Therefore, I authorize you to take that leave 
of absence from July 1, 1992 until January 1, 1993. I ask you to be in 
contact with Father O'Malley, the Vicar for Priests, during that time. 

It is my understanding that during that time you would not function 
as a priest nor wear your clerical garb. We will provide you with a 
salary and with the benefits of the insurance, both medical and auto. 

It is my sincere hope that during these next six months you will be 
able to examine your own understanding of priesthood and come to some 
decisions about your future. If you decide towards the end of that period 
that you do wish to return to the active ministry, I woulg ask you to be 
in contact with Father O'Malley to make whatever arrangements would be 
necessary. 

Mike, I want to thank you for your years of service as a priest. I 
especially want to thank you for the beautiful and sensitive way that you 
dealt with Don Hughes when he was sick towards the end of his life. You 
have shown your concern and your care for not only your people, but also 
for your brother priests. 

I will keep you in my prayers and I ask you to do the same for me. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Reverend Michael J. Hogan 
St. Barbara 
4008 Prairie Avenue 
Brookfield, Illinois 60513 

Fr. Velo 

Fraternally yours in Christ, 

AOC 015093 



Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 6/26/1992 

Page 449 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. I.eave of Al:sence: Michael Hogan '84, 
will be taki.rg leaves. 

16. 

17. 

IV. Acceptance of Agenda: Approved 5 - o - o 

Page 3 of 8 
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A.?.CHDIOCES~ OF CHICAGO 

::~?LcY:::::: Rev. Michael Hogan !f!f ClJ?.~:::.NT ?DSITIO~ Administrative Leave 

::::;~?.:'.::NT D:=:?T Vicar for Priests (Client 
Salary) 

D:::?T. ACCT. # 10-082-001-5001 

Associate Pastor 

":J ,~ 
• ' .l. e:npJ.oyee~ ?/T ~--i l""'\'t•,-. i:=.~r-

- ·'' ~ .. - : .... - -7 • 

7-1- 9tL-
To __ -*_(-+> _.if_,_tJ_C_. 1_tf_C ___ per ..._l.._.11=-C-"---

3.) New Hire (?/T er ?/T) E:'fe;:;tive 

S:3.h.ry o~"" ----------

:·e?t. !lee::. # _______ _ 

S~l;:;.::-y G::-ade 

To (?/'!' c:." ?/T) 

Administrative Leave 
:. l ~~~x.~x;o~'XX'X:X~~x:x:x~ :.::=~=-:.:-.·e ,J1Jly 1. 1992 until further notice 

*~1 ea!ie liilce a 1hlistie ni9_ : ~Lt Meii"e h July 1 

.!2?Rov.il~ast cl: cit. a~~· 
, __ ,l,..Y ~, .. ,,,.. ___ f;'\---.-""' 1'"'i~ "" -
.n:..::: . .i"" •• ,,;. • .,~..>.:.:-'., ... _;::.1..... ......_ 

;,.??RO??i.I.~TE CA3I!i=:T !'';.~~=~R . I 
----'---~---1-1---------~ 

:::1-'.?LOYE~ SERV!c=:s !-!.~.H.!\2:0:R ~~~ 
. 7 

?LSAS'.:: 03TAIN AD'!'H02I3:::.~ S!~NATU2S3 A~D ~E7URN TO :::M?LOY:::E SERV!C~S. 
04/28/29-SS104 
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For ~~p1oyee Services Use Only 

L£AVE OF A3S~N:E INFO~~ATION 

~:nployee 

Medi=al ?e:-~onai 

E:-i~ing 

Eligi~le Sick Day~ 

TERMIHA'.:'ION INFORMATIC:N 

Vacat!~n: Unused from cu~~ent year 

A=~rued for next calendar year 

M":2.'"eo­____ .... -1.J 

____ :!ays 

__ ?:ly .i::t lump sum Continue bi-w~ekly u~til benefits are exhausted 

Se~e=-e~=e (if applicable): ___ Weeks 

__ Pz.y in lump $U:tl Continue bi-weekly until benetit~ ~re exhausted 

At~ t ;,. o r .:. :: !:! d by : 
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Off: (312) ~2-1537 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHIC.\GO 

VICAR FOR PRESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO. ILLINO!S 60610 

TO: Mr. F~ed Van den Hende 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Rev. Patrick 0 1Malley 

June 15, 1992 

RE: Ciient to be added to Pcstoral Cer.ter Payroll 
Vicar for Priests Acct. =l0-082-001-5001 

~AME OF CLIENT: Rev. Michael Hogan YEAR OF ORDINATION 1984 

P~IOR ASSIGNMENT: Associate, St. Barbara Parish 
------------------------------------------~~~~~~-

L.EAVE OF ABSENCE BEGINS: July l, 1'992 EXPIRES: Jan. 1, 1993 

ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE BEGINS: EXPIRES: 
~--------~--~- -------~----------~ 

MEDICAL LEAVE BEGINS: EXPIRES: 
------~--------------- -----------------~~ 

MONTHS TO BE COVERED BY SALARY: July '92 through December '-92 
------"----~~-=-~--~--~~--------------~ 

?.MOUtff OF MO!ffHL Y SALARY: $ l ,200 .00 

BREAK-DOHN: 
~Associate Salary 
Car A 11 owance 
Stipend Allowance 
Seniority Increwent 

Total 

CLIENT'S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: 341-54-9479 

$ 510.00 
416.67 
200.00 

__ 73_.3_3 __ ( 8 x $110 t 12) 

s l ,200 .00 

PAY CHECKS TO BE SENT TO: Michael Hogan 
--~----~--=-~~~--------~~~~ 

P.O. Box 739 

Sublett, IL 61367 

Copy: Mr. Ray Ranas 

AOC 015097 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

PAYROLL AUTHORIZATION FORM 

PLEAS! COMPLETE APPLICABLE SECTIONS. INCOMPLETE FORMS DELAY PROCESSING. 

EMP I:.OYEE Rev. Michael Hogan - CURRENT POSITION Associate Pastor 

CURRENT DEPT Vicar for Priests (Client DEPT. ACCT. # 10-082-DQJ-5001 
Salary) 

CURRENT SALARY GRADE Associate Pastor 
TYPE OP' CHANGE 

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER _3_4~1-_.5 ..... 4_-9..._.4...._7...._9 ____ _ 
Indicate hourly rate for P/T employees and annual rate.for F/T employees. 

A.) Salary increase of % Effective 

From per To per 

B.) New Hire (F/T or P/T) Effective 

Salary per 

c.) Transfer to New Position Leave of Absence 

New Department Personnel Dept. Acct.# 10-082-001-5001 

Effective July 1, 1992 Salary Grade Assoc~ Pastor 

D.) Transfer From (F/T or P/T) To (F/T or P/T) 

New Salary -------- per Effective 

If P/T, hours will work per week~~~~-

E.) Terminate Effective 

F.) Leave of Absence Effective July l, 1992 

APPROVALS 

AGENCY MANAGER/DIRECTOR ~ ~~~~ DATE 

APPROPRIATE CABINET MEMBER . J DATE 

EMPLOYEE SERVICES MANAGER DATE ------
PLEASE OBTAIN AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES ANO RETURN TO EMPLOYEE SERVICES. 
04/28/B9-ES104 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

1. Rev. Michael Hogan 

St. Barbara Parish 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: LYNN WIEMOLD 

FROM: 

DATE: 

REV. PATRICK O'MALLEY Jr 
June 15, 1992 ' 

RE: Rev. Michael Hogan '84 

, formerly the ~~/associate at 

has been granted a leave of absence by Cardinal Bernardin for six months, 

711 /92 - 1 /l /93 

2. Inasmuch as he will now become a client of the Vicar for Priests, I would 

appreciate it if you would transfer the premium for his automobile insurance to 

my office at your earliest convenience. 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

1. Rev. Michael Hogan 

St. Barbara Parish 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Ms. Donna Caspers 
Rev. Patrick Pollard 

FROM: Rev. Patrick O'Malley '-~1i'Jt\, 
DATE: June 15, 1992 

RE: Rev. Michael Hogan 

, formerly the ~&Kt~~/associate at 

has been granted a leave of absence 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

by Cardinal Bernardin for six months, 7/1/92 - 1/1/93 

2. Inasmuch as he will now become a client of the Vicar for Priests, I would 

appreciate it if you would transfer the premium for his health insurance to 

my office at your earliest convenience . 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
Payroll Authorization Form 

Please Complete Applicable Sections. Incomplete Forms Delay Processing 

1 Employee Rev. Mi chae 1 Hogan Current Position Admi ni strati ve Leave Ii 

::c=u=r=re=n=t=D=e=p=a=rt=m=e=n=t=v=i=c=a=r=f=o:r=P=r=i=e=st=s==O=f=f1=·c=e==:=D=e=p=a=rt=m=e=n=t=A=c=c=o=un=t=#====10=-=0=8=2=-0=0=l=-=50=0=1===~-~___.,, 
Current Salary Grade Associate Pastor j 

~-~---!--------,! 
i 

Transfer from (FIT or PIT) TO (FIT or PIT) 

D New Salary 

If part-time, hours worked per week 

Signature is required by each of the following offices before this payroll action will be executed 

D Department Director Date 

D Vicar for Administration Date 

D Reviewed by Director of Employee Services Date 

Please Obtain Authorized Signatures and Return To Employee Services 

Distribution: 
D White: Employee Services D Yellow: Department Director D Pink: Vicar for Administration D Gold: Agency Director 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CH.ICAGO 
Payroll Authorization Form 

Please Complete Applicable Sections. Incomplete Forms Delay Processing 

Employee Rev. Michael Hogan Current Position Administrative Leave 

Current Department Vicar for Priests Office Department Account # 10-082-001-5001 

Current Salary Grade Associate Pastor 

··~~···00~~rtitjer1fii < 
" ··:·····::::::·:::if:·::;:;.:.:.:.;::: : 

!Effective ············· w······ .. 

D 
Transfer From (FIT or PIT) TO (FIT or PIT) 

New Salary 

If part-time, hours worked per week Per Effective 

·•·1:·~·~·1··ri·~t~·····a·····~fi~~il·~~···.:.:•:.••·.· :·•J~H·:~:;;•1i~• ·~··~··~~.:·i+·~·!r f!9··~t·.~·1·:•::;~9~·· ..... . 
................. :.·.•·····.··•·c~·~¥~: •• ·.~·~···•A.~~:~··~~~•·•:m:·:~~~:~t~~::i:•·· 

lif$ll.rtl: trQm it;;v•"9' :~s;;~~~: 
Signature is required by each of the following offices before this payroll action will be executed 

D Department Director Date 

D Vicar for Administration Date 

D Reviewed by ·Director of Date 

Please Obtain Authorized Signatures and Return To Employee Services 

Distribution: 
0 White: Employee Services D Yellow: Department Director D Pink: Vicar for Administration D Gold: Agency Difede( 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILUNOIS 60611 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

Memo 
To: 
From: 
Date: 
Re: 

Cardinal Bernardin 
Rev. Patrick O'Malley 
1/4/93 
Fr. Michael Hogan 

Fr. Michael Hogan has been on a six-month leave of absence 
since last June. He was involved with some misconduct and 
had been an associate at st. Barbara's parish in Brookfield. 
Mike came in to see me on January 4 and we discussed the 
following scenarios: 

1. Mike is not ready to call it quits in the priesthood at 
this particular moment. 

2. I explained to him what the limitations would be if he 
decided to come back, namely, no parish work and some 
supervised living situation. 

J. Mike would like to have until July 4, 1993 to make his 
decision about whether to res~thood. During 
that time he will be talkinglllllllllllllllas well as his 
other advisors. 

4. He is not prepared to make any other vocational step at 
this time, especially marriage. He knows that there have 
been rumors around about him at St. Barbara's, but there is 
no truth to them. 

5. I will continue to keep him on health insurance until 
March 1 and car insurance until July 4. 

6. He will come to see me some time in June to give his 
response to this time limit for resignation. 

Our meeting went well and Mike was very 9rateful to you and 
to the Archdiocese for the help that it is willing to extend 
at this time. He is workin at GIA Publications. Presently 
he is living at with 
his parents. His phone number there is 

AOC 015103 



Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

:· ~ 1.- ••••I 

Dear Mike, 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

June 7, 1993 

How are you these days? It's been a while since we 
talked, about six months to be specific. At that time you 
mentioned that you would like to have until July 4 to make 
your decision about what you want to do with regard to 
priesthood. We agreed with that time frame. We kept you on 
health insurance as per our promise until March 4 and your 
car insurance will last until July 4. 

We also agreed to get together some time in June to see 
where you're at and to flesh out whatever arrangements have 
to be made. could you please give me a ring and we can do 
that at your earliest convenience? Take care and enjoy these 
so-called summer months. 

Fraternally yours, 

Rev. Patrick O'Malley 
Vicar for Priests 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

Memo to File 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

From: Rev. Patrick O'Malley 
Date: 6/22/93 
Re: Michael Hogan 

Michael came to see me today and told me that he has decided 
to leave the priesthood. He will submit his letter of 
resignation to the Cardinal. He already has health insurance 
and his own car insurance. We will take him off our car 
insurance and off our health insurance. 

Michael resigned as of 7/1/93. 
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June 24, 1993 

Joseph Cardinal Bernardin 
Archbishop of Chicago 
P. O. Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

Dear Cardinal, 

Michael J. Hoean 
8254 South Sacramento Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60652 

After careful consideration and much prayer and discussion, I have 
decided to resign from priestly ministry. During this past year, while 
on leave, I have had to do a substantial amount of discernment 
concerning priesthood. The task was made more difficult by my love 
for the work I had done at St. Barbara parish. I leave feeling an 
immense amount of gratitude to the Lord for the years I was able to 
serve as a priest and the people I met through that ministry. 

It is my intention to use the experience gained over my years in 
priesthood to continue serving the church in whatever ways God 
leads me, and to apply for laicization. 

I have spoken with Fr. Pat O'Malley a couple of times during my 
leave of absence, most recently this past Tuesday. He knows of my 
intentions and concurs that I am making a decision based on much 
work. He has been extremely helpful to me during this time. 

If you have time, I would like to meet with you to answer any J 
questions you may have, and to personally express my gratitude to N.f> 
you for your prayers and other help throughout my ministry. I will 
call Ken Velo soon to see what appointment might be available. 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

PRIESTS' PERSONNEL BOARD 

CLERGY DIRECTORY 

MAIL DEPARI'MENT 

OFFICE OF THE ARCHBISHOP 

SENATE 

MISSION PRESS 

Please note the following change effective: __ J_u_J .... y_1 _, _1_9_9 3 ______ _ 

~. levenad .......... .J. 

,!!!!!t Leave of Abaence ~: Left active ~ini•try 

/k.c 
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Office of the Archbishop 

Dear Mike: 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE om; 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

July 8, 1993 

I have received your letter of June 24, 1993 and hereby 
accept your resignation from the active ministry, effective July 1, 
1993. 

Mike, I understand some of the issues you raised in your 
letter and know that this decision has been painful and difficult for 
you. It is my hope that you will find peace in the months and years 
ahead. 

As a resigned priest, it may be to your advantage to seek 
dispensation from the obligations of priesthood through laicization. 
If you would like to speak with Father Dave Hynous regarding this 
matter, I am sure you will find him most helpful. He can be reached at 
312-751-8211. 

Thank you for all you have done through your efforts in the 
parishes where you have been assigned. No doubt, many were helped 
through your ministry to them. 

Be assured of my encouragement and prayers. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

0.-::t:hop ~~~ 
Ecclesiastical Notary 

Michael J. Hogan 

cc: Reverend Patrick J. O'Malley 
Reverend David M. Hynous 
Diocesan Priests' Personnel Board 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

PRIESTS' PERSONNEL BOARD 

CLERGY DIRECTORY 

MAIL DEPARTMENT 

OFFICE OF THE ARCHBISHOP 

SENATE 

MISSION PRESS 

Please note the following change effective: __ ...;-.;..:· ·.:...· ...;.......;;;.__·. '.;...·>.;...;:; _: -------

1
• Cf. _\·r:· :: .•. -.. ·7~-:,.'~·~:.1' 

(,. 
(-L~:.i·~·l . ~· ........ __ , .. ..-

71L 

. ·. _.i.). 

Thank you for all you have done through your efforts in the 
parishes where you have been assigned. No doubt, many were helped 
through your ministry to them. 

Be assured of my encouragement and prayers. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

ri:r.hop ~J:~~ 
Ecclesiastical Notary 

Michael J. Hogan 

cc: Reverend Patrick J. O'Malley 
Reverend David M. Hynous 
Diocesan Priests' Personnel Board~ 

AOC 015109 



Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 7/30/1992 

MINUTES 

Meeting: #85 - Thirteenth Board 

Date: July 30, 1993 

Place: Priests' Placement Board 

Present: Reverends: Jeremiah M. Boland, Edward R. Fialkowski, 
Robert P. Heinz, Donald J. Nevins, 
Victor J. Sivore, Kenneth J. Velo. 

Absent: Rev. Daniel P. Coughlin, Michael T. Ivers. 

I. Opening Prayer: Rev. Jeremiah M. Boland 10:16 A.M. 

II. Minutes: Accepted 4-0-2 

Ill. 

2. Cardinal's Appointments: 

Page 883 

a) Michael Hogan '84: The Cardinal has accepted Mike's resignation from 
active ministry, effective 07 /01 /93. 

b) 

c) 

d) 

e) 
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Memo from 

Reverend Thomas J. Paprocki 

Fr. Pat O'Malley 7/31/95 
To ----------- Date ______ _ 

Pat, 

Attached is the 
correspondence I have 
regarding Michael Hogan. 

most 
in my 

recent 
file 

Do we have anything more 
definitive about his resignation from 
active ministry as a priest? 

Thank you for your attention to 
this matter. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Archbishop 

MANDATE 

Post Office Box l 979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

(312) 751-8230 
Fax (312) 337-6379 

I, Joseph Cardinal Bernardin, Archbishop of Chicago, hereby appoint 
the Reverend Robert J. Geisinger, S .J., Associate Chancellor of this 
Archdiocese, to instruct the petition of MICHAEL J. HOGAN for a 
dispensation from all obligations arising from Sacred Orders, 
including that of celibacy, so that he might be returned to the lay 
state. The Petitioner was incardinated into the Archdiocese of 
Chicago, and currently has domicile in same. 

I also appoint the Reverend Emmett J. Gavin, 0.Carm., Vice­
Chancellor of this Archdiocese, to serve as Notary in this case. 

The instruction of this case is to be carried out in accordance with 
the 14 October 1980 Procedural Norms (Prot. N. 128/61) issued by the 
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith. 

~~~. rbiShPOf Chicago { 

Chancellor 

Given at the Chancery 
of the Archdiocese of Chicago 
on this the Thirtieth day of August, 1996. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Offlai of the Chancellor 

September 3, 1996 

Dear Mike: 

Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

(312) 751-8211 
Fax (.312) 751-5381 

Thank.you for your telephone call today regarding the laicization process. 
"As an initial step, I am enclosing the petitioner questionnaire to which you will 
have to respond. Please look over the questions and then they can be discussed 
in more depth when you get together with me or Father Geisinger at some future 
date to discuss your case. · 

As I pointed out to you on the phone today, a particularly important 
question is number 33 which concerns witnesses. Witnesses are extremely 
important to the substance of the case and so I urge you to give careful thought 
to the people who would be in the best position to assist in this process. While 
four or five witnesses would probably be the minimwn, there is no real limit or 
maximum number of witnesses except, obviously, a rule of reason. Therefore, if 
you believe you have several people that would be in a position to provide 
meaningful testimony do not hesitate to contact them and see if they are willing 
to participate. 

Father Geisinger and I will review our coounitments and determine who is in 
the best position to take on your case. You will be hearing from one of us in 
the very near future.· In the meantime, however, do not hesitate to contact me 
if you have other questions about the process or if you have concerns once you 
have reviewed the enclosed questionnaire. 

I assure you that we will do all we can to move your case along as 
expeditiously as possible. There is no one time line in these cases; progress 
with the case depends very much on the cooperation of the petitioner and his 
witnesses. Then, once the case is submitted to the Holy See, the time for 
processing the case there can take anywhere from three or four months up to about 
a year. It is very difficult to predict how long the whole process will take. 

· Wishing you all the best, I am 

bee: Reverend Robert Geisinger, S.J. 

Sincerely yours 

~~z~~-/ &?tZ___~ 
Reverend Emmet 
Vice-Chancell 

O. Carm. 
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Office of the Chancellor 

Mr. Michael I. Hogan 

Dear Mike, 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

November 6, 1996 

Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

(312) 751-838'2 
Fax (312) 751-5381 

Greetings. Allow me to introduce myself. Along with Fr. Emmett Gavin, O.Carm., I work on 
the preparation of laicization petitions which are introduced locally. Emmett recently informed 
me of his prior contact with you, and shared with me his letter to you dated September 3 of this 
year. As Emmett mentioned to you, he and I divide up the laicization caseload. In doing so, 
our goal is to give each petitioner the care and prompt attention he deserves. The guidance of 
your petition has fallen to me, and I am grateful for this opportunity to be of assistance to you. 
Even though Emmett may have had that initial conversation with you, from now on I will be 
your contact, unless you have some o,bjection to this. 

I am writing not only to introduce myself. With this letter, I would like to encourage you. I 
can understand if you may have been intimidated by the packet that Emmett sent you to begin 
the process -- the questions which direct the composition of your testimony can be off-putting, 
I realize. There's really no way around what perhaps is the most daunting feature of putting 
together your testimony: the questions poke at delicate areas of your life, and you need to 
commit in writing thoughts which ultimately will be perused by seve~ people who are strangers 
to you. 

You might find it easier to think of just getting something on paper; treat it as a draft, and in 
these days of word processing it later can be amended and amplified as necessary in no time at 
all. Also, please know that I will take great care to maintain the confidentiality of all materials 
pertinent to this case. Barring some complicating factor, at least on this side of the ocean the 
file would necessarily be reviewed only by two or three persons other than myself. While the 
purpose of this letter is not to put any pressure on you as regards completing your testimony, 
I want you to know that I am here to help, if you wish. If you are having trouble with your 
testimony, let me know. If a meeting between us would be of any assistance, I am available. 
We could meet at a mutually convenient time and place. I keep office hours weekdays down 
here at the chancery; we could meet here. Also, I live at St. Ignatius Parish near Loyola 
University in Rogers Park, where I could make myself available on a weeknight or weekend. 
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Also, I would like to lessen any discomfort that you may have about the thought of witness 
testimony. Experience shows that witnesses often gladly offer affidavits in which they willingly 
offer thoughtful insights of great help in the preparation of the petition. You need only come 
up with the names and get informally from the witnesses their oral agreement that they are open 
to participating. I will take it from there. 

Let me add a word of encouragement. The outcome of the dispensation request, of course, is 
never a sure thing, as you know, but please be aware that the archdiocese stands ready to help 
you in giving it a good shot. The Archdiocese of Chicago has had an unusually high proportion 
of its dispensation petitions approved by Rome. 

However -- and this is paramount -- the laicii.ation petition is yours, not mine. I formally 
prepare it, but its pacing and in many ways its contents depend on you, moving at a speed with 
which you are comfortable 

At its best, this process can make for a liberating review of a vocational journey, culminating 
in a clarification of one's status in the Church and a dispensation from priestly obligations, 
including that of celibacy; often a man who seeks and receives such a dispensation finds great 
peace for himself and the families involved by regularizing his marital status. At its worst, and 
in spite of the contrary truth of the matter, this process can seem like an exercise in paper­
creation and bureaucratic wheel-spinning, all for a most uncertain end. I assure you that I want 
to help increase the likelihood of the former, and reduce the chance that you experience the 
latter. 

By the way, since it may cross your mind, you should know that your petition will not be 
impeded in any way should Cardinal Bernardin die before it is ready to be sent to Rome; the 
diocesan administrator serving on an interim basis would be able to present your petition. 

I can be reached on Mondays, Thursdays, and Fridays at (312) 751-8237, and on Tuesdays and 
Wednesdays at (312) 751-8382. That first number has confidential voice mail. Again, I am 
available to help, Mike, if I can. 

Sincerely in Christ, 

(Rev.) Robert Geisinger, S.J. 
Associate Chancellor 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Archbishop 

DECLARATION 

Post Office Box 1979 
Clticago, Illinois 60690-1979 

IN THE NAME OF THE MOST HOLY TRINITY. AMEN 

(1) Whereas Michael J. Hogan, born on was ordained a priest of the 
Archdiocese of Chicago on May 19, 1984 at Holy Name Cathedral, Chicago, Illinois, and 

(2) Whereas he left the active ministry in 1993, and contrary to Canons 273 and 274, §2, has 
shown no inclination whatsoever to return to the active ministry, 

I, Francis Cardinal George, O.M.I., by the grace of God and the favor of the Apostolic See, 
Archbishop of Chicago, do hereby declare: 

a) that Michael J. Hogan has no authorization whatsoever to act as an agent of this 
Archdiocese; 

b) that he is no longer affiliated as a priest in any way with the Archdiocese of Chicago; 
c) that he is not to represent himself as a Roman Catholic priest with canonical faculties, 

nor is he to present himself as a 'Catholic priest in good standing'; 
d) that the Archdiocese does not consider itself in any way responsible for the activities 

of Michael J. Hogan, and 
e) that the Archdiocese is not to be held liable for any scandal or harm to souls for 

which he has been or is responsible. 

Francis Cardinal George, O.M.I. 
Archbishop of Chicago 

June 24, 2005 

. Raymond E. Goedert 
Ecclesi stical Notary 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of Professional Responsibility P.O. &ix 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

Memorandum 
(312) 751-5205 

Fax: (312i 75l-5279 
www.archchicago.org 

To: File - PFR-50 /~ 
/ ' 

From: Patricia Zacharias, Professional Responsibility Assistant Administratf '~,~) 
Re: Hogan, Rev. Michael (Resigned) 

Date: February 22, 2006 

contacted PRAA the week of February 13, 2006 regarding an 
allegation of sexual abuse against Fr. Michael Hogan. 

RAA explained she would work on mding out Fr. Hogan's 
status and call him back. She also briefly explained the process for formalizing an 
allegation as well as services available through the Assistance Ministry. 

a voice mail message today and asked for a returned phone call. 
Per a copy of Fr. Hogan's assignment card, PRAA has confirmed Fr. 
~gnation from the priesthood in 1993. PRAA will share that information with 
--and invite him to come in to formalize his allegation if he would like to do 
so. 

Cc: Rev. Daniel Smilanic, Cardinal's Delegate to the Review Board 
Rev. Edward D. Grace, Vicar for Priests 
Rev. Vince Costello, Vicar for Priests 
Ralph Bonaccorsi, Assistance Ministry 
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Victim Statement Abstract 

This abstract accompanies a redacted memorandum from Patricia Zacharias, Professional 
Responsibility Assistant Administrator, to file, dated February 22, 2006. The memorandum 
summarizes a phone call from Victim JB, who was allegedly abused by Fr. Michael Hogan. 
According to Victim JB, he was sexually abused by Hogan while Hogan was assigned to St. 
Barbara's Parish. Victim JB told Zacharias that he believed his family had initially contacted the 
Archdiocese around 1985 to report Hogan's misconduct. Victim JB sought assurance that Hogan 
was no longer in a position to hurt children. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICACO 

Office of Professional Responsibility 

Memorandum 

PO. Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

(312) 751-5205 
Fax: (312) 75l-5279 

www.archchicago.org 

To: 

From: 

File-PFR-14 ,Q 
Patricia Zacharias, Professional Responsibility Assistant Administrato6 

Re: 

Date: 

Hogan, Rev. Michael (Resigned) 

March 13, 2006 

PRAA and exchanged numerous telephone messages and have 
been unable to speak in-person. PRAA left a message asking his 
permission to leave the information she had for him on his voice mail. He left her a 
message giving his permission to do so. 

PRAA left a messa~ that Fr. Hogan had resigned from the 
priesthood in 1993. She invited ~to call her back if he would like to schedule 
a time to meet. This meeting would give him the opportunity to share his own 
information regarding his experience of abuse if he would find that helpful. This 
allegation had already been substantiated through family members in the 1980's. 

eft PRAA a message saying he was not interested in scheduling a 
meeting. He said it would be helpful to him if he could know if Fr. Hogan was ever 
punished for the incident of abuse and if the Archdiocese kept him away from children 
while he was still a priest. 

PRAA will consult with PRA regarding this case. 

Cc: Rev. Daniel Smilanic, Cardinal's Delegate to the Review Board 
Rev. Vince Costello, Vicar for Priests 
Ralph Bonacc.orsi, Assistance Ministry 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of Professional Responsibility 

Memorandum 

P.O. Box 1979 
Chirngo, Illinois 60690-1979 

(312) 751-5205 
Fax: (312) 75l-5279 

www.archchicago.org 

To: File- PFR-14 C-" 
Patricia Zacharias, Professional Responsibility Assistant Administrator (P~ ~v From: 

Re: Hogan, Rev. Michael (Resigned) 

Date: March 29, 2006 

PRAA and exchanged numerous telephone messages and have 
been unable to speak in-person. PRAA left-a message asking his 
permission to leave the information she had for him on his voice mail. He left her a 
message giving his permission to do so. 

PRAA left a messa-ex · · that Fr. Hogan had resigned from the 
priesthood in 1993. She invited to call her back if he would like to schedule 
a time to meet. This meeting would give him the opportunity to share his own 
information regarding his experience of abuse if he would find that helpful. This 
allegation had already been substantiated through family members in the 1980's. 

left PRAA a message saying he was not interested in scheduling a 
meeting. He said it would be helpful to him if he could know if Fr. Hogan was ever 
punished for the incident of abuse and if the Archdiocese kept him away from children 
while he was still a priest. 

PRAA will consult with Professional Responsibility Administrator regarding this case. 

Cc: Rev. Daniel Smilanic, Cardinal's Delegate to the Review Board 
Rev. Vince Costello, Vicar for Priests 
Ralph Bonaccorsi, Assistance Ministry 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of Professional Responsibility 

Memorandum 

P.O. Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 
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www.archchicago.org 

To: File - PFR-14 · 

Patricia Zacharias, Professional Responsibility Assistant Administrator ( P~ From: 

Re: 

Date: 

Hogan, Rev. Michael (Resigned) 

March 29, 2006 

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii---11 

called PRAA and thanked her for the information she was able to provide 
to him. 

He said he had one more question he was hoping PRAA could answer for him. He said he 
would like to know if there was ever any punishment from the Archdiocese of Chicago 
towards Fr. Hogan for what he had done to him. He also would like to know if AOC ensured 
he was not around children between the time his allegation was brought forth by his family 
and Fr. Hogan's resignation. 

PRAA consulted with Professional Responsibility Administrator (PRA) who said she would try 
to help PRAA obtain this information. 

PRAA left a voice mail message for -telling him she would try to obtain 
information to answer his question and will get back to him when she has the information or 
to tell him she does not have or cannot release the information. 

PRAA consulted with PRA regarding this case. PRA obtained records from the Vicar for 
Priests office. 

PRAA reviewed the records from the Vicar for Priests Office. 

P~ith PRA to discuss the information and what - if any information can be given 
to-

Cc: Rev. Daniel Smilanic, Cardinal's Delegate to the Review Board 
Rev. Vince Costello, Vicar for Priests 
Ralph Bonaccorsi, Assistance Ministry 

AOC 015121 
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P.O. Box 1979 
Chicago, lllinois 60690-1979 

(312) 751-5205 
Fax: (312) 75I-5279 

www.archchicago.org 

To: 

From: 

File- PFR-14 C_,\ 
Patricia Zacharias, Professional Responsibility Assistant Administrator c\7 

Re: Hogan, Michael J. (Resigned 

Date: July 3, 2006 

had contacted PRAA in April 2006 regarding his allegation 
against Fr. Hogan. 

family had made this allegation in the 1980's. 
was a minor child at the time. The allegation was substantiated. 

had wanted to know the status of Fr. Hogan. PRAA told him that Fr. 
Hogan had resigned from ministry in the earty 1990's. wanted to know if 
Fr. Hogan had been punished and/or kept away from minors between the time his 
allegation had been substantiated and Fr. Hogan's resignation. 

PRAA did a file review and forwarded the information to John O'Malley. 

PRAA consulted with Mr. O'Malley, Leah McCluskey and Jan Leonetti on June 28, 
2006. 

PRAA then contacted and spoke with him. She apologized for the amount 
of time it had taken to gather the information and respond back to him. She explained 
that because of privacy/confidentiality laws she had limited information to share with 
him. She was able to confirm to him that Fr. Hogan had been under restrictions 
regarding minor contact between the time of the substantiated allegation and his 
resignation. 

thanked PRAA and said that he was satisfied. He said he would contact 
PRAA in the future if he had any further questions or concerns. 

Cc: Rev. Daniel Smilanic, Cardinal's Delegate to the Review Board 
Rev. Vincent Costello, Vicar for Priests 
Ralph Bonaccorsi, Office of Assistance Ministry 

AOC 015122 



Message: 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

EMA/2014/111557 

Judy Gavina 
Leah McCluskey 

3/6/2014 at 4:19 PM 
3/6/2014 at 4:19 PM 
Hello Leah, 

TEXT.him (432 bytes) 

~eah, 
1111111111 I think he said his last name 
back, the number is-........i 
Enjoy the rest of t~ 
Judy 

was 11111111 called you and asked if you can call him 

AOC 015123 
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